For Entire Area Served E.R.C.Ky. No. Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 12.62¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday-or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter England be added

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE August 18, 1980 Month Davo Year

to the seventeen day period.

Bell, Sr. Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street ISSUED BY W. V. Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-T DATED 8-4-80

RATE & SHID TARIFF980 Day Year

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 1

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11.48¢ per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

(9-80)

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafte messh admits a Carris and
to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE April 17, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE APRIL 1980

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-First Revised Sheet No.1

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 1

Energy Regulatory Commission

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11.89¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - RATES AND TARIFFS

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE February 5, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1980

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Senior Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 1

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

CZ-80

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 10.13¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

CHECKED Energy Regulatory Commission

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 28 1980
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - RATES AND TARIFFS

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE January 14, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1980

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY E. A. Ferger, Vice President

Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served E.R.C.Ky. No. Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 1 Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 1

NOV 1 4 1979

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers. 2-80

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8.11c per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed

CHECKED Payment Penalty Charge. **Energy Regulatory Commission**

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

RATES AND TARIFFS Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 1

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

C2-80

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

General gas service, including space heating, is available to residential and commercial customers.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.49¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.29¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8.11¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - RATES AND TARIFFS

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within coverteen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 2)

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October 11, 1979

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

Energy Regulatory Commission

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 3

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 12.62¢ per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

(9-80

(I)

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

OATE OF ISSUE August 18, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 3

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. 3

Energy Regulatory Commission

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11.48¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or local This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%

On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventee

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE April 17, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1980

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twenty-First Revised Sheet No.3

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74¢ per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11.89¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

CHECKED

Energy Regulatory Commission

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid.
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added
to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE February 5, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1980

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Senior Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 3

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

C2-80

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74c per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29c per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 10.13c per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% Jan 28 1930
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

10% JAN 28 1930 by PATES AND TARRES

Energy Regulatory Commission

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge + MALES AND IMMITS

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE January 14, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1980

Month Day Year Month Day Year

SSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President

Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

Entire Area Served For E.R.C.Ky. No. Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. Eighteenth Revised Sheet No.

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

C7-80

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74c per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29¢ per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79¢ per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8.11¢ per 100 cubic feet per month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge. CHECKED Energy Regulatory Commission

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% NOV 14.1579On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

16, 1979 DATE OF ISSUE October DATE EFFECTIVE October Day Year Month Day Year Month

1630 North Meridian Street Ferger, Vice President Indianapolis, Indiana Address Name of Officer and Title

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-P DATED 10-11-79

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE

CZ-80

APPLICABLE

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll Counties, Kentucky.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year.

RATES

Commodity Charge -

First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14.74c per 100 cubic feet Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29c per 100 cubic feet Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.79c per 100 cubic feet

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 llc per 100 cubic feet per (R) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Minimum Charge -

\$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment Penalty Charge.

0%

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount,
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to
be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday
or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter
shall be added to the seventeen day period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4)

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October 11, 1979

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

Name of Officer and Title
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served E.R.C.Ky. No. Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 6 Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 12.62¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules-and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time | Energy Regulatory Commission

August 18, 1980 Month Day

DATE EFFECTIVE

Month Day

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-T DATED 8-4-80

Year

Entire Area Served E.R.C.Ky. No. Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. 6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11.48¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of

purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time gry Regulatory Commission

April 17, 1980 Year Month Day

DATE EFFECTIVE RATES AND JARIFFS, 1980

Day

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Sr. Vice President Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

Entire Area Served E.R.C.Ky. No. Twenty-First Revised Sheet No.6 Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -

A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11.89¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time. Energy Regulatory Commission

FEB 1 4 1980

DATE OF ISSUE February 5, 1980 Month, Day Year DATE EFFECTIVE

F BAJESU AND TARIFFS 1 980

Month Day

V. Bell, Senior Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No 2

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 6

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

C2-80

CHECKED
Energy Regulatory Commission

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 10.13¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10% JAN 281930
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - RATES AND TARRES

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -

purchased gas.

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

DATE OF ISSUE January 14, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1980

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY A. Ferger, Vice President

Name of Officer and Title

Indianap

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 6

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 6

2-80

Energy Regulatory Commission

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8.11¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount,
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to
be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday
or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter
shall be added to the seventeen day period

Reconnection Charge When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer,
a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RULES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October 11, 1979

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Fedger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-P DATED 10-11-79

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 6

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2*

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 6

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE

(Continued)

C2-80

RATES

Commodity Charge -11.49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 llc per 100 cubic feet per (R)
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjustment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of
purchased gas.

CHECKED
Energy Regulatory Commission

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge On the first \$3.00 or less of net billing - 10%
On the next \$300.00 of net billing - 3%

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount,
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to
be paid. When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday
or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter
shall be added to the seventeen day period.

Reconnection Charge -

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a charge of \$10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service.

RÚLES

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regulations and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time.

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October 11, 1979

Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President

Name of Officer and Title

Indianapolis,

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-P DATED 10-11-79

For Entire Area Served E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 19 Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 19

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the revised rates.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of segulator of sommission of the second of the segulator of segulator

<u>Demand</u>

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation \$2.56 per MCF

DATE OF ISSUE. February 5, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE

ebruary 5, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE

February 17,715,680

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY W. V. Bell, Senior Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street

Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-R DATED 1-31-80

(9.80

For Entire Area Served

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 19

Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 2

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 19

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

C2-80

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rates

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: Demand Ensigy Regular CMG Fssion 184.90c per MCF Texas Gas Transmission Corporation DATE EFFECTIVE January 14, 1980 January 1, 1980 DATE OF ISSUE Month Day Year Day Year Vice President RATES AND TAP630 North Meridian Street Ferger ISSUED BY E. Indianapolis, Indiana Address Name of Officer and Title

Entire Area Served For E.R.C.Ky. No. Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 19 Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. Twelfth Revised Sheet No.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under (2) the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month (3) period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding twelve month period, greater than the difference between the pur that equipment at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rates

NOV 14 1979

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this

Day

Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Demand

\$2.52 per MCF 164.71¢ per MCF

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979

DATE EFFECTIVE October 11, 1979

Day Year Month

(R)

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President Name of Officer and Title

Month

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana Address

Entire Area Served For E.R.C.Ky. No. Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 19 Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. Twelfth Revised Sheet No.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report
- Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual preceding Hwe we nonth period, greater than the difference between the purcharge deggalory bointh sid at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rates

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this

Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Demand

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation

\$2.52 per MCF 164.71c per MCF

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979 Month Day Year

DATE EFFECTIVE October

11, 1979 Month Day Year

(R)

ISSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana

For	Entire	Area	Served	
E.R.C.Ky	, No.		.1 100	2*
Twelfth	Revised	Shee	t No.	19
Cancelli	ing E.R.	C.Ky.	No.	2*
Eleventh	Revise	ed She	et No.	19

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Company shall apply to its rates.

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shalf review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual precised well month period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas hilled at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rates.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Demand Commodity

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation \$2.52 per MCF 165.60c per MCF

DATE OF ISSUE August 23, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1979

Month Day Year Month Day Year

SSUED BY L. A. Ferger, Vice President
Name of Officer and Title

1630 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana Address

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-0 DATED 8-20-79